

RESOLUTION 11-20

A RESOLUTION BY THE ALEUTIANS EAST BOROUGH ASSEMBLY SUPPORTING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO THE ALASKA ENERGY AUTHORITY FOR AN EMERGING ENERGY TECHNOLOGY FUND GRANT FOR THE FALSE PASS TIDAL RESOURCE AND ENERGY ASSESSMENT.

WHEREAS, the Aleutians East Borough provides assistance to six communities in the district which includes Akutan, Cold Bay, False Pass, King Cove, Nelson Lagoon and Sand Point; and

WHEREAS, the Aleutians East Borough seeks to implement long term energy goals that result in sustainable and measurable energy savings to Aleutian East Borough Communities; and,

WHEREAS, False Pass, Alaska is a community near an undeveloped renewable source of hydrokinetic energy; and

WHEREAS, development of this resource would benefit not only the community of False Pass, but will help ready this technology for similar projects around the State.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Aleutians East Borough Assembly to support the submittal of the Emerging Energy Technology Fund Grant project entitled: False Pass Tidal Resource and Energy Production Assessment for consideration by the Alaska Energy Authority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Aleutians East Borough is a co-applicant with the City of False Pass for the submission of this project proposal, and is partnering with some or all of the following agencies, including Aleutian Pribilof Island Association, Aleutian Pribilof Island Community Development Association, National Renewable Energy Lab and Ocean Renewable Power Company; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Aleutians East Borough Assembly that the Aleutians East Borough is willing to provide project management and grant administration through completion of the project.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Aleutians East Borough on this 17th day of February, 2011.

Stanley Mack, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tina Anderson, Clerk